

19-2420-CV

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH, LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,
Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* 60 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC

On the Brief:

PAMELA SAMUELSON
CHRISTINE HAIGHT FARLEY

REBECCA TUSHNET
Harvard Law School
1575 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(703) 593-6759
rtushnet@law.harvard.edu

Dated: April 30, 2020

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PANEL OPINION CONFLICTS WITH <i>GOOGLE</i> 'S HOLDING ON TRANSFORMATIVE PURPOSES.	3
II. <i>GOOGLE</i> REQUIRES GREATER CONSIDERATION OF THE RELATIONSHIPS AMONG THE FAIR USE FACTORS.	7
III. <i>GOOGLE</i> CONFIRMS THAT FAIR USE LIMITS THE SCOPE OF THE DERIVATIVE WORK RIGHT.	8
IV. <i>GOOGLE</i> REQUIRES AN ULTIMATE FOCUS ON PUBLIC ACCESS TO NEW WORKS IN THE FOURTH FACTOR.	9
CONCLUSION	11
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici</i>	A-1
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Andy Warhol Foundation for the Visual Arts, Inc. v. Goldsmith,
992 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2021)*passim*

Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.,
510 U.S. 569 (1994).....3, 5, 9

Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service. Co.,
499 U.S. 340 (1991).....4

Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....*passim*

Hoteling v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints,
118 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1997)10

Mattel, Inc. v. Walking Mountain Productions,
353 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2003) 5-6

MCA, INC. v. Wilson,
677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981)11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....4

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 1078

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Pamela Samuelson, *The Quest for a Sound Conception of Copyright’s Derivative Work Right*, 101 Geo. L.J. 1505 (2013).....9

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer,
Nimmer on Copyright (2019)4
